

Nos. 18-1584, 18-1587

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASS'N, et al.,
Respondents.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASS'N, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL, FEDERAL FOREST
RESOURCE COALITION, INTERMOUNTAIN
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, MONTANA WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, MISSOURI FOREST
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN WALNUT
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED
CALIFORNIA LOGGERS, ASSOCIATED LOGGING
CONTRACTORS-IDAHO, ASSOCIATED OREGON
LOGGERS, MONTANA LOGGING ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON CONTRACT LOGGERS
ASSOCIATION, GREAT LAKES TIMBER
PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATION, AND DOUGLAS
TIMBER OPERATORS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LAWSON E. FITE
Counsel of Record
SARA GHAFOURI
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
700 NE Multnomah St.
Suite 320
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 222-9505
lfite@amforest.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
1. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT FUNDAMEN- TALLY MISUNDERSTOOD HOW TO INTERPRET THE LAWS GOVERNING PUBLIC LANDS	4
A. The Distinct History of Public Land Law Means Statutory Interpretation Must Be Undertaken With Special Care	5
B. The Fourth Circuit Inappropriately In- terpreted the Statutes at Issue	11
2. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS WORK TO ADDRESS THE NATIONAL FOREST HEALTH CRISIS	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ilano</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 17-16760, 2019 WL 2571434 (9th Cir. June 24, 2019)	16
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	9
<i>Inhabs. of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. (17 Otto) 147 (1883)	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	10
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	6
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	6
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>No Oilport! v. Carter</i> , 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	12
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	10
<i>United States v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	6
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	10
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6
U.S.C.A. Articles of Confederation Historical Notes (West)	6
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	9
10 U.S.C. § 8721	9
Former 16 U.S.C. § 471 (1964).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 475 <i>et seq.</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531	9
16 U.S.C. § 533	16
16 U.S.C. § 535	17
16 U.S.C. § 1131	9
16 U.S.C. § 1242	11
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1)	4, 12, 13, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(5)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1244(c)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A)	3, 12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(B)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1246(j).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1609(a).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1611	17
16 U.S.C. §§ 6591a-6591e	16
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	5, 14
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1)	3, 5, 11, 12
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(3)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 4332	9
Former 43 U.S.C. § 1392 (1970).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 2601	9
54 U.S.C. §§ 100101-104909	9
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a).....	17
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b).....	17
54 U.S.C. § 100102(6).....	11
54 U.S.C. § 100501	11
54 U.S.C. § 100511	17
54 U.S.C. § 100701	17
54 U.S.C. § 100706	17
54 U.S.C. § 100753	17
54 U.S.C. § 100902(a)(3)	17
Omnibus Enabling Act of 1889, 15th Cong., 1st Sess., ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676.....	7
 LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Gov. E.G. Brown, Jr., Procl. of a State of Emer- gency, Oct. 30, 2015	16
Gov. E.G. Brown, Jr., Exec. Order B-52-18.....	16
Remarks of Interim Chief Vicki Christiansen, U.S. Forest Service, “Envisioning Healthy For- ests for Families and Communities,” Mar. 26, 2018	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1165, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 15, 1978)	11
National Park Service, National Historic Trails & Routes, https://imgis.nps.gov/html/?viewer=nht (last visited June 7, 2019)	18
Gov. G. Newsom, Procl. of a State of Emergency, Mar. 22, 2019	16
President Donald J. Trump, Exec. Order No. 13855, <i>Promoting Active Management of America’s Forests, Rangelands, and Other Federal Lands To Improve Conditions and Reduce Wildfire Risk</i> , issued Dec. 21, 2018, 84 Fed. Reg. 45 (Jan. 7, 2019)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
G.C. Coggins et al., <i>Fed. Pub. Land & Res. Law</i> (5th ed. 2002)	5
M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention</i> (1911)	7
The Federalist No. 43 (Earle ed. 1937)	7
P.W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	6, 7, 8
R. Keiter & M. McKinney, <i>Public Land and Resources Law in the American West: Time for Another Comprehensive Review?</i> , 49 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2019)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Public Land Law Review Commission, <i>One Third of the Nation's Land: A Report to the President and to the Congress</i> (1970).....	7
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1322 (1833)	7
1 St. G. Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , App. 283-86 (1803; 1969 reprint).....	5
